In accordance with
s 11Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sections 930, 10anana INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up
<
[}
o
2
< *A7E2E1VL*
“ ESE 08/09/2018 #201
- COMPANIES HOUSE —_—
n Company details

Company number ’FE’?WW’TW’T

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Excel Securities Plc

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Stanley
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberl 340 Deansgate
Street | Manchester

Post town } M3 4LY
County/Region ’

i [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country

n Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.
I Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number [ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street \ another liguidator,
Post town ’
County/Region ’
Postcode l
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

0a bk [fofi]r

To date

ofs B8 [2lof11s

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

n,

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

b5 BB ERM[s

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1210P

- o
Beghies Traynor

Excel Securities Plc (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidentiai and may not be relied upon, referred to, repreduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

000 CDODODDUOTDLCODO

Interpretation

Company information

Detaiils of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Ligquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company"”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidator”, “me”,
‘my” and “I"

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Excel Securities Plc (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in reiation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

o In relation to England and Wales, any mongage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of fien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Cempany registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

03800111
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Clarendon House, 81 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3LQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 04 June 2015
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 04 June 2015
Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 04 June 2017 to 03 June
2018.

Receipts

Sundry Refunds
The sum of £224.18 was received in the period from one of the Company's former Scottish Lawyers, Harper

Macleod, relating to the refund of funds held in relation to a debtor whose account with the Company had been
dealt with prior to the Company's administration.

Bank Interest
In the period, the sum of £116.22 was received in gross interest.

Payments

Liquidators’ Disbursements
£11.67 was paid to the liquidator's firm, Begbies Traynor, during the period to repay fees paid to Bradford

County Court for copy documents to enabie the liquidator to make acclaim in a bankruptcy.

Corporation Tax
For the year to 03 June 2017 the sum of £34.50 was paid in Carparation Tax.

Irecoverable VAT
The Company was not VAT registered; therefore the Liquidator is unable to reclaim VAT on costs of the
liquidation. The abount incurred in this respect during the period totalied £61.13.

Storage Costs
Accumulated Storage Costs of £294 were paid in the period. These costs were initialty funded by Beghies

Traynor and were refunded from the liquidation.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp./www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Qur previous
reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes the undertaking of periodic
reviews of case progression.



Time charged to “"General Case Administration and Planning” in the period covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying and general progression of the
case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended} and The Insolvency Rules 2017, together with best practice
guidelines laid down within the profession {for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3
body which represents business recovery professionals). This includes ensuring that a specific bend is in place
at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of periodic reports on the progress of the
insolvency to creditors.

Time charged to “*Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the period covered by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks, including the issuing of the annual progress report for the period
to 03 June 2017 to creditors and contributories.

Realisation of assels

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner is to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent company's
property for the benefit of creditors.

Time charged to “Realisation of Assets” in the period covered by this report represents time spent dealing with
various bankruptcies and repeatedly liaising/meeting with a former debter and his solicitors regarding the
removal of the Company’s charge over a property in Northern Ireland.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general queries from those creditors. When funds aflow, the Insolvency Practitioner wilfl make
distributions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of priority governing secured claims, preferential
claims and unsecured claims.

Time charged to “Dealing With All Creditors’ Claims..." in the period covered by this report includes time spent
dealing with creditor correspondence.

Other matters which _includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andf/or via
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

in addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when applicable
{whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company’s pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (including the submission of annual corporation tax retums and periodic VAT returns),
enter into litigation in conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually applicable in instances where investigations
have quantified a civil action that was unable to be settled directly between the Insolvency Practitioner and the
respondent), deal with the winding up of a company pension scheme (where applicable) and undertake travel
when applicable (for instance to attend meetings incidental to the progression of the: insolvency).

Time charged to “Other Matters” in this period will include the submission of returns to HM Revenue & Customs
in respect of Corporation Tax.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditars were provided in the statement of propesais
of the former administrators.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

There may be a further distribution to the secured creditors arising from returns received from the remaining
bankruptcy estates. The timing and quantum of such a return is presently unknown. Therefore, all have suffered
multi-million pound shortfalls due to the down turn of the property market caused by the global financial crisis of
the late 2000s.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators in their statement of proposals.

We estimate, to the best of our knowledge and helief, the current prescribed part of the Company’s net property
to be £507,918. Based upon estimated future costs and realisations, which are detailed further in section 8 of
this report it is anticipated that the prescribed part may increase to around £535,000 by the closure of the
liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, other than that of the prescribed part.
However, it is expected that a total prescribed part of £535,000 may become available for distribution.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding

up.

Pursuant to Statement of insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursernents, inciuding
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm’s
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018 amount to £9,058.50 which represents 40.7
hours at an average rate of £222.57 per hour.

The following further information in relation to cur time costs and disbursements is set cut at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018



Q Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 04 June 2015 to 03 June 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LI.P's charging policy

To 03 June 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £20,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £67,968 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the fotai costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report. For
details of the work undertaken prior to the period covered by this report, | refer you to our previous progress
reports.

Disbursements
To 03 June 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £696.27
Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 dishursements have
been charged to the case since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2010’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appeintment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The only assets which remain to be realised are a number of dividends expected to be paid into the liquidation
from the bankruptcy estates of the Company's debtors.

One such dividend is expecied to be over £200,000 from the bankruptey estates of four brothers and their wives
who were dectared bankrupt following protracted litigation brought by the Company's former administrators. The
administrators won the case and, after lengthy unsuccessful appeals by the brothers and wives, the judgement
debt was not paid. As a result the administrators petitioned for the bankruptcy of the eight individuals.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

The only work that remains to be done will be minimal and has been detailed below using the time record
headings to which each task will be recorded:

« Time incurred in relation to the preparation of this progress report and any future reports under the
heading ‘Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice’;

« Time spent seeking updates for bankruptcies to which the Company is a creditor and taking receipts of
dividends from those bankruptcies, under the heading ‘Realisation of assets’;

+« Time spent processing any further interim or final dividends to creditors, under the heading ‘Dealing
with creditors’ claims...”;

e Time spent completing and filing the Corporation Tax return to 03 June 2018 and any future retumns,
including the final return, under the heading ‘Other matters’; and,

+ Al ligquidation statutory and closure procedures under the heading ‘Compliance with the Insolvency
Act, Rules and best practice’

How much will this further work cost?

It is unclear exactly how much the further work will cost, as it will depend on the time required for the liguidator to
remain in office to receive the dividends from the remaining bankruptcy debtors.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Storage costs: Ongoing storage of Company books and records plus final storage fees.
Statutory Advertising: Costs to advertise for creditor claims prior to any future interim and/or final
distribution to unsecured creditors.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. in addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions
We have nct been made aware of any sales of the Company's asseis to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your perscnal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us,



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Paul Stanley
Liquidator

Dated: 03 August 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018



Excel Securities Plc
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/06/2017 From 04/06/2015
of Affairs To 03/06/2018 To 03/06/2018
£ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bankruptcy Debtors NIL 3,814.17
IVA Debtors NIL 2,059.93
Sundry Refunds 22418 1,752.63
Administration Surplus NIL 529,628.59
Bank interest Gross 116.22 1,628.56
340.40 538,783.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees NIL 20,000.00
Liquidators' Disbursements 11.67 116.67
Legal Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Corporation Tax 34.50 281.70
Irrecoverable VAT 61.13 4,323.09
Storage Costs 294.00 579.60
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
{401.30) {26,220.26)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors NIL 5,690.79
Employees NIL 11,984.76
Loan Note Holders NIL 370,243.51
NIL (387,919.06)

(60.90) 124,644.56




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 June 2015 te 03 June 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice guidance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those whao are
responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should he disciosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried ocut at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual’'s hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Catlegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting rocom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of bhooks and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
averheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Standard
01 May 2011 —
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 01 May 2011, the following rates applied:
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

00°000'0Z 13 YR O] UMRIP S8 [ej0 L
Flisd DODH 0 00 004 00 0059C 000 000 00'56¢ “33ie4 Aunoy sEelany
05508 00'055 05°L68'E 05100 oLy sapriB yes Aq 1800 owip jmoL
Loy L] 56l L5k 24 :0pRaD Jgeys Aq wanol jmo
S5 044 058LE L' g0 13 [SHERW RO o) (Ko |
0c o uogednn
SEE64 05 61 [ 80 0 xeL
000 2B
1ARI] Pu SUO|FuLd
oao shugeayy wenetigy e thupsaw
"S1[paI2 Jo suoITIoep Bupass
000 sioype o svonzep Bunes | SSpnjou) Yo s1agew JaylQ,
U S
(]
SYEET 0§°10% a'0 in 0 SIS 13041002 1% Ui Bujjeay sy o)
00 0 SAUILES 310U
SUC{N S
s8TLE o510 a0 0 zo om0 Pt
“{smekojdwa Bupn|au)) swyeja
000 pMIg SI03paI3 (e yym Buyesg
oo “Bujpesy 1o} w0y
00 ¢ BuipeI| Buipe)
wos 05181} L] ey LT 0 SIREIE JO UO[IE|[RSY 10} 1OL
[ ]] S99t Ajsed piy /i1 o vonu@ey
52981 DO'ERO'L 9% 6F i0 SO)BS |G4HR PUR S30UNNG “Aedoid
00'SEE QSBLE €0 (4] LoRelea Jgo0 SHISSE jo US| Ry
0o SruogebREsAN) 10} JRICL
00 ¢ suoRebns@Aaul pue yJga suoped|sasu|
eafjousd yseq puw samy o7
TR 05'1Lr'C 0l §'r £ bad i1 A3usaiosu) $4) i souejduoy 1o} (mB1
09612 05 6452 B £ €9 5T 2l anEKE Jo Juewses pue Bupodas Loinwe)s
000 anso[]) W
89 [ 4] 14 (43 ¥4 Bupuog pue Buueg [—
1590 PUR $9(1Y 20 AJUantosul
[ uawjeddy| w3 Yy wourld o))
-Bujuueiy
ST 0570y (213 50 (43 '8 [ PUR UCEENS (UMDY FERD [RHUSS 10] [Rio)
EL 7T 05'6L'} 7G S0 3% ZE UOBERILILDY
Busuuejd pue
12 85¢ 00648 QoL ET (5] 6 b Bumverd aswd|  uoymysuupy ave eamuss

8LOZ/90/C0 0L £102/90/v0 Woi5 SISAlUY ]SO0 WL | TADZ00X30) - UOKERINDIT AIBJUN|OA SIOUPaID) - Did SBUUNDAS 180X 6d)S




DO°000"02

13 80D OL UMEED 333 |elo ] |

piXiid S0 f0'avL 005%L Q0ELl 000 00'S8T o W 00568 13 o) Apnoy ebesany |
00'F08' L0 DU'LEY'T 00'%5 Ll DUSRE'H 00'ISr'el 05'§r8'* #pesB Umys Ag 1500 sy [B0)
(1T} g0 $0 £ [x24) ¥l (1] :apeB yurs 4q sinoy |0
X434 05'22¥'} L.X ] L13 0t TSApEL g0 gy (R0 L
200 ucneBy)
51 541 05919 (2 ot L'l xey
20 98T 00°139 /T 69 6L 13O
AR} PuR Sucisuad
e wbuhaapy ‘v ey ‘sBupeaw
'SI00pRID JO FROLSIIRp Buiees;
200 2,0}paka o suaisep Bunises|  sepRDUT YDIYM SIaREW S|
SRUORNGINSp
pum
5995F 00" £95'5% i 0 £er ol ree SR €201 [P0 (B ik Fuiee Jop pejo)
00 §5¢ 05 161 50 1] FIULIWCD LITYPAIT
V20T 05 ZER'ZT Sre 3 Z3r 3] B'ZE L] pue od 3
‘{savioidus Buipnyaul} swelo)
S5LEI 00'{EF Pz 23 €1 pe.n2ag $10|pal |1 Uy Buieaq)
w0 HBuipel) 16) gy
000 Bupe.] | Buipei |
eLTT 05'815'04 [31] ¥ ' e IEJUESE JO UD S| |ReY 40) |10 |
poe Hjeswe Kued PSR 10 Lo
19622 00'SER'S vEP BT LY 1] 90[ES JIETE pUE ssBUISNg ‘Auadoly
Bl 95E 05089 5L zo 0 g LOpsENoo 1ged SIRTSE JO LOReS| [Py
25 05 WL 8T 5 o ol TSuOfBIaAU| 10) (8301
BT €92 0SEGL k4 51 (4] a4 SUCNESNSIAUI PUR YIKID suopRBus ey
teogowsd j39G pur sayny ‘pPvy|
LT 00" L0S'CH Lyl 8k 251 L L8 Asusapoui ey (h)m sousgdwod 1of fra )
Er'522 OOEZS'S SR ¥2 L2 L)) BE SHBYR )0 Wewejers pue Bugiodes Loingyg)
00 56€ 00 9LE 90 0 AN eseD)
20024 00'450'S i6T Lot 9¢ oaL Buipuog pue Buues aonoeid
¥ 1390 PUR S2iNY )oY AousAosy|
£CAFE 0O LT L¥3 14 05 Wanikddy| s
. . Bupg
8L 05'2c0'ss el 0T §'0 Fy- 4 e 0L P UOTRQS|U|WPY 2T [F5MURS S0} N0 |
(431 05 09L'5 E0L 0z g1z 6'S 90 UORRASIULPY
Bujuueyy pue|
(2§74 O LLT'TL E'ry S0 6L L8 oL Gueueid #680|  UopERSIMUWEY 33D [RisusD

8102/90/€0 OL S102/90/70 WOJ4 SISABUY $IS0D BWHL © TAD Z00X304 - UOHEPINDIT AIBJUNIOA SIONPBID - Dld SBILNDBS |80X] §dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Liquidators Bradford County Court 11.67 11.67 0.00

Disbursements —

Court Fee

Corporation Tax HM Revenue & 34.50 34.50 0.00
Customs

Irrecoverable VAT HM Revenue & 61.13 61.13 0.00
Customs

Storage Costs Restore Plc 314.80 294.00 20.80

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Liquidators Disbursements — | Bradford County Court 11.67 :
Court Fee
Legal Fees DWF LLP 750.00
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs 281.70
[rrecoverable VAT HM Revenue & Customs 4 323.09
Storage Costs Restore Plc 705.40
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 169.20




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name Seb Wharton

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

Address

340 Deansgate

| Manchester

Post town

M3 4LY

County/Region

e Tl

Country

DX

Telephone

0161 837 1700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




